a foreign currency. The group qualifies for hedge accounting. All of the forward exchange contracts have maturities of less than
one year at the balance date. The effective portion of the changes in fair value is recognised in other comprehensive income and
accumulated in the hedging reserve in equity as described in section E7.

As at balance date, foreign exchange contracts recorded as assets were $0.001m (2024: $0.05m) and as liabilities were $1.07m (2024:
$0.17m). The notional value of foreign exchange contracts in place as at 30 June 2025 totalled $24.4m (2024: $20.45m). The fair value of
the foreign currency forward exchange contracts is as shown on the Balance Sheet.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the group to foreign exchange risk. There would be no impact on profit or loss, as
the group qualifies for hedge accounting and all hedges are 100% effective at balance date. A sensitivity of +/- 5% has been selected
against foreign currencies (primarily US dollar). The group believes that this is reasonably possible given the exchange rate volatility
observed on a historical basis. All variables other than the applicable exchange rates are held constant:

2025 2024
NZ$m -5% +5% -5% +5%

Foreign exchange rate change
Impact on hedging reserves (within equity)  (1.05)   1.29   (0.94)  1.10

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of the group’s assets and liabilities will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.
The group is exposed to interest rate risk through its drawings under the Group’s bank borrowing facilities at variable interest rates.
During the year ended 30 June 2025, if bank interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower with all other variables held
constant, it would change post-tax profit for the year by $0.3m lower/higher (2024: $nil).

ii. Credit risk

The group is exposed to the risk of customers being unable to pay their debts as they fall due. The maximum exposure is the total